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Q3FY15- Moving in right direction 15" Jan, 2015

CMP: Rs. 118
Target Price: Rs. 146
Recommendation: BUY
Stock Info
BSE Group B
BSE Code 532772
NSE Symbol DCB
Bloomberg DEVB IN
Reuters DCBA.BO
BSE Sensex 27,347
NSE Nifty 8,278
Market Info

Market Capital Rs 2,944 cr
Equity Capital Rs 251 cr
Avg. Trading Vol 12,67,410
52 Wk High/ Low Rs 94/47
Face Value Rs 10

Shareholding Pattern (%) (31° Dec 2014)

Promoters 16.4
Domestic Institutions 24.3
Foreign Institutions 15.5
Public & Others 43.8
Govt. Holdings NA
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DCB bank, while steadily growing advances and fairly maintaining its asset quality,
reported decent earnings performance.

Good show on earnings front: DCB recorded profit growth of 17% YoY to Rs 42.5 crs,
however its PBT grew at a faster pace of 37% YoY to Rs 50 crs. PAT growth was lower
due to tax outgo of Rs 7.4 crs compared to nil in Q3 FY14.

CASA ratio-standing near all-time low: The retail liability (81.5% of total deposits) led
growth strategy is not completely in-line with expectations. Improvement in liability
franchise stands as key priority for the bank. The CASA traction is not very
encouraging and the CASA ratio stands near all-time low level of 23.8%. Further,
branch network expansion (current branch network: 145 branches, 292 ATMs) also
remains the key focus area for the bank in order to boost its CASA base.

Stable NIM: NIM at 3.7% marginally down by 2 bps QoQ, however on YoY basis it was
up by 15 bps. In our view any further improvement in margins would be challenging
for the bank. DCB Advances consists of Retail Mortgages (43%); Gold Loans (1%);
Commercial Vehicles (3%); Other Retail (2%); SME / MSME (14%); Agri and Inclusive
Banking (AIB) (13%) and Corporate Banking (24%).

Good show on asset quality: Despite challenging environment bank is able to keep its
NPA under control. Gross NPA for the quarter stood at 1.9% while Net NPA was 1.0%.
Fresh slippages during the quarter were Rs 22 crs with slippage ratio of 0.95%.
Recovery during the quarter stood at 12 crs, write-off was zero & total restructured
assets were Rs 110 crs (little over 1% of total advances).

Outlook: DCB had a strong loan growth with superior asset quality; however we have
valued DCB at discount to its peers because of higher proportion of retail deposits in
total deposits. We value DCB at 2.75x FY16E ABV of Rs 53 giving a price target of Rs
146. We recommend to BUY the stock.

(Rs Cr) FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E

Netimerstieome || | s )

EPS Growth (%) 77.4% 48.2% 17.5%
PIE ()

P/ABV (x) 3.0 2.7 24 22
Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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Q3FY15 EARNINGS UPDATE- SNAPSHOT

Reported Quarterly Results

Particulars (Rs in Cr) Q3FY15| Q3FY14 YoY| Q2FY15 QoQ |Comments
Interest Earned 357 291 23% 335 6%
Yield on Advances (%) 0.0 13.0 12.6
Interest Expended 235 197 19% 217 8%
Cost of Funds (%) 0.0 7.9 7.7
Net Interest Income 122 94 30% 118 4%
Other Income 48 33 46% 37 30%
Other income / Net Income (%) 28.2 25.9 23.9
Total income 170 127 34% 155 10%
Employee Expenses 49 39 25% 47 4% |Primarily driven by new branches.
Non-Employee expenses 52 41 27% 47 10%
Operating Expenses 102 80 26% 95 7%
C/l is on higher side, mostly due to new
Cost-income Ratio (%) 59.8 63.4 61.3 branches added
Pre-Prov Profits 68 46 47% 60 14%

7 cr for NPA, 3.5cr for SA, 2cr of floating
provisions and Rs 1.76 cr of additional

Provisions & Contingencies 18 10 84% 14 34% |provision for SA
PBT 50 36 37% 46 8%
Provisions for Tax 7.4 0 5
Effective Tax Rate (%) 15% 11% 15% expected for FY15

PAT (reported) 42.5 36.4 17% 41.1 3%
EPS Basic 1.5 1.5 1.6
EPS Diluted 1.5 1.5 1.6
GNPA 179.2 207.9 168.8
NNPA 95.2 57.0 94.3
GNPA (%) 1.9 2.8 1.9
NNPA (%) 1.00 0.8 1.1
Total CAR (%) 14.4 12.9 13.0

Tier 1 (%) 13.6 12.0 12.2

Tier 2 (%) 0.9 0.9 0.9
NIM (%) 3.70 3.55 3.72
Advances 9,491 7,362 29% 8,793 8% (25-27% growth expected for FY15
Deposits 11,850 9,592 24% 10,900 9% [24-26% growth expected for FY15

Source: Companydata, Arihant Research
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Income Statement

Year to 31st March (Rs.Cr)

Interest Income
Interest Expenses

Net Interest Income
- growth %

Other Income
Fee-based Income
Treasurylncome
Other non interstincome

Operating Income
- growth %

Operating Expenses
- Staff Cost
- Other Operating Exp.

Gross Profits

- growth %
Provisions
Profit Before Taxes
Taxes
Profit After Taxes

- growth %

Ratio Analysis

Year to 31st March
Basic Ratio (Rs.)

EPS

Book Value pershare
Adjusted Book Value
Dividend pershare

Asset Quality (%)
Gross NPAs

Net NPAs

PCR

Profitability ratios (%)
ROAE

RoAA

NIM

Operating Profit Margin
Net Profit Margin

Cost to Income

FY13
916

632

284
25
117
92
21
4
401
21
275
138
137

126

50
24
102

102
84

FY13

4.2
40
39

0.0

3.3
0.76
74.2

11.3
1.0
3.1

12.2
9.9

68.6

Source: Company data, Arihant Research

FY14
1,128

760

368
30
139
111
28
3
507
26
319
157
162

188

49
37
151

151
48

FY14

6.0
46
43

0.0

11
0.92
45.1

14.1
13
3.3

14.8

11.9

62.9
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FY15E
1,354

878

476
29
166
137
30
4
641
26
375
181
194

266

42
48
218
a4
174
15

FY15E

6.6
48
49

0.0

11
0.60
49.4

13.9
1.2
3.7

17.5

11.5

58.5

FY16E
1,601

1,015

586
23
195
165
31
5
781
22
421
191
229

360

35
55
306
101
205
17

FY16E

7.3
55
53

0.0

1.0
0.54
53.9

14.0
1.2
3.8

20.1

11.4

53.9

Balance Sheet

As on 31st March (Rs. cr)
LIABILITIES

Capital

Employee stock option
Reserves & Surplus

Deposits

Borrowings

Other liabilities & provisions
Total Liabilities

ASSETS

Cash on hand & with RBI
Money at call and short notice
Advances

Investments

Fixed assets
Other assets
Total Assets

Spread analysis (%)

Yield on advances

Yield on investments

Cost of deposits

Cost of funds

Spread

Interest Income to AWF
Net Interest Income to AWF
Non Interest Income to AWF
Operating Expense to AWF
Operating Profit to AWF
Net Profit to AWF

Valuation ratios (x)
P/E

P/BV

P/ABV

FY13

250

3

750
8,364
1,526
386
11,279

379
504
6,586

3,359

239
211
11,279

FY13
12.0
6.7
7

6
2.5
9.57
2.97
1.2
2.87
13
1.07

28.3
2.9
3.0

FY14

250

901
10,325
860
584
12,923

505
185
8,140
3,634

239
221
12,923

FY14
11.8
7.0

2.8
9.72
3.17

1.2
2.75

1.6
1.30

19.4
2.6
2.7

Sector -Banking

FY15E  FY16E
281 281
3 3
1,074 1,279
12,184 14,133
938 1,030
977 1,283
15,458 18,010
584 661
337 281
10,094 12,314
3,933 4,176
268 311
243 267
15,458 18,010

FY15E  FY16E

11.8 11.8

7.0 6.5

7 7

7 7

3.0 3.0

10.10 10.26

3.55 3.76

1.2 1.3

2.80 2.70

2.0 23

1.30 1.31

17.9 16.2

2.3 2.1

2.4 2.2
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Head Office
#1011, Solitaire Corporate park,

Building No. 10, 1* Floor,
Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road,
Chakala, Andheri (E).

Mumbai - 400093

Tel: (91-22) 42254800

Fax: (91-22) 42254880

Stock Rating Scale

Absolute Return

Buy >20%
Accumulate 12% to 20%
Hold 5% to 12%
Neutral -5% to 5%
Reduce <-5%

Disclaimer:

Sector -Banking

Registered Office

E-5 Ratlam Kothi

Indore - 452003, (M.P.)
Tel: (91-731) 3016100
Fax: (91-731) 3016199

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of
any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data
and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair
and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness
guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision.
The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in
related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based,
before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of
this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information

presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.
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