



Q3FY15- Moving in right direction

15th Jan, 2015

CMP: Rs. 118
Target Price: Rs. 146
Recommendation: BUY

DCB bank, while steadily growing advances and fairly maintaining its asset quality, reported decent earnings performance.

Stock Info

BSE Group
BSE Code
532772

NSE Symbol
DCB
Bloomberg
DEVB IN
Reuters
DCBA.BO
BSE Sensex
27,347

NSE Nifty
8,278

Good show on earnings front: DCB recorded profit growth of 17% YoY to Rs 42.5 crs, however its PBT grew at a faster pace of 37% YoY to Rs 50 crs. PAT growth was lower due to tax outgo of Rs 7.4 crs compared to nil in Q3 FY14.

CASA ratio-standing near all-time low: The retail liability (81.5% of total deposits) led growth strategy is not completely in-line with expectations. Improvement in liability franchise stands as key priority for the bank. The CASA traction is not very encouraging and the CASA ratio stands near all-time low level of 23.8%. Further, branch network expansion (current branch network: 145 branches, 292 ATMs) also remains the key focus area for the bank in order to boost its CASA base.

Market Info

Market Capital Rs 2,944 cr

Equity Capital Rs 251 cr

Avg. Trading Vol 12,67,410

52 Wk High/ Low Rs 94/47

Face Value Rs 10

Stable NIM: NIM at 3.7% marginally down by 2 bps QoQ, however on YoY basis it was up by 15 bps. In our view any further improvement in margins would be challenging for the bank. DCB Advances consists of Retail Mortgages (43%); Gold Loans (1%); Commercial Vehicles (3%); Other Retail (2%); SME / MSME (14%); Agri and Inclusive Banking (AIB) (13%) and Corporate Banking (24%).

Shareholding Pattern (%)	(31 st De	ec 2014)
Promoters		16.4
Domestic Institutions		24.3
Foreign Institutions		15.5
Public & Others		43.8
Govt. Holdings		NA

Good show on asset quality: Despite challenging environment bank is able to keep its NPA under control. Gross NPA for the quarter stood at 1.9% while Net NPA was 1.0%. Fresh slippages during the quarter were Rs 22 crs with slippage ratio of 0.95%. Recovery during the quarter stood at 12 crs, write-off was zero & total restructured assets were Rs 110 crs (little over 1% of total advances).

Outlook: DCB had a strong loan growth with superior asset quality; however we have valued DCB at discount to its peers because of higher proportion of retail deposits in total deposits. We value DCB at 2.75x FY16E ABV of Rs 53 giving a price target of Rs 146. We recommend to **BUY** the stock.

5 160 F	May what
140 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 17	M y w
120	A
ž 100	
-	01-01-14 02-03-14 01-05-14 30-06-14 29-08-14 28-10-1
	Date — DCB Bank Ltd. — Sensex

(Rs Cr)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E
Net interest income	284	368	476	586
Operating Profit	126	188	266	360
PAT	102	151	174	205
EPS (Rs)	4.2	6.0	6.6	7.3
EPS Growth (%)	77.4%	48.2%	2.4%	17.5%
RoE (%)	11.3	14.1	13.9	14.0
P/E (x)	28.3	19.4	17.9	16.2
ABV	39	43	49	53
P/ABV (x)	3.0	2.7	2.4	2.2

Source: Company data, Arihant Research





Q3FY15 EARNINGS UPDATE- SNAPSHOT

Reported Quarterly Results							
Particulars (Rs in Cr)	Q3FY15	Q3FY14	YoY	Q2FY15	QoQ	Comments	
Interest Earned	357	291	23%	335	6%		
Yield on Advances (%)	0.0	13.0		12.6			
Interest Expended	235	197	19%	217	8%		
Cost of Funds (%)	0.0	7.9		7.7			
Net Interest Income	122	94	30%	118	4%		
Other Income	48	33	46%	37	30%		
Other income / Net Income (%)	28.2	25.9		23.9			
Total income	170	127	34%	155	10%		
Employee Expenses	49	39	25%	47	4%	Primarily driven by new branches.	
Non-Employee expenses	52	41	27%	47	10%		
Operating Expenses	102	80	26%	95	7%		
						C/I is on higher side, mostly due to new	
Cost-income Ratio (%)	59.8	63.4		61.3		branches added	
Pre-Prov Profits	68	46	47%	60	14%		
						7 cr for NPA, 3.5cr for SA, 2cr of floating	
						provisions and Rs 1.76 cr of additional	
Provisions & Contingencies	18	10	84%	14	34%	provision for SA	
PBT	50	36	37 %	46	8%		
Provisions for Tax	7.4	0		5			
Effective Tax Rate (%)	15%			11%		15% expected for FY15	
PAT (reported)	42.5	36.4	17%	41.1	3%		
EPS Basic	1.5	1.5		1.6			
EPS Diluted	1.5	1.5		1.6			
GNPA	179.2	207.9		168.8			
NNPA	95.2	57.0		94.3			
GNPA (%)	1.9	2.8		1.9			
NNPA (%)	1.00	0.8		1.1			
Total CAR (%)	14.4	12.9		13.0			
Tier 1 (%)	13.6	12.0		12.2			
Tier 2 (%)	0.9	0.9		0.9			
NIM (%)	3.70	3.55		3.72			
Advances	9,491	7,362	29%	8,793	8%	25-27% growth expected for FY15	
Deposits	11,850	9,592	24%	10,900		24-26% growth expected for FY15	

Source: Company data, Arihant Research



Sector -Banking

Income Statement					
Year to 31st March (Rs.Cr)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E	
Interest Income	916	1,128	1,354	1,601	
Interest Expenses	632	760	878	1,015	
Net Interest Income	284	368	476	586	
- growth %	25	30	29	23	
Other Income	117	139	166	195	
Fee-based Income	92	111	137	165	
Tre as ury Income	21	28	30	31	
Other non interst income	4	3	4	5	
Operating Income	401	507	641	781	
- growth %	21	<i>26</i>	26	22	
Operating Expenses	275	319	375	421	
- Staff Cost	138	157	181	191	
- Other Operating Exp.	137	162	194	229	
Gross Profits	126	188	266	360	
- growth %	50	49	42	35	
Provisions	24	37	48	55	
Profit Before Taxes	102	151	218	306	
Taxes	-	-	44	101	
Profit After Taxes	102	151	174	205	
- growth %	84	48	15	17	

Balance Sheet							
As on 31st March (Rs. cr)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E			
LIABILITIES							
Capital	250	250	281	281			
Employee stock option	3	3	3	3			
Reserves & Surplus	750	901	1,074	1,279			
Deposits	8,364	10,325	12,184	14,133			
Borrowings	1,526	860	938	1,030			
Other liabilities & provisions	386	584	977	1,283			
Total Liabilities	11,279	12,923	15,458	18,010			
ASSETS							
Cash on hand & with RBI	379	505	584	661			
Money at call and short notice	504	185	337	281			
Advances	6,586	8,140	10,094	12,314			
Investments	3,359	3,634	3,933	4,176			
Fixed assets	239	239	268	311			
Otherassets	211	221	243	267			
Total Assets	11,279	12,923	15,458	18,010			

Ratio Analysis							
Year to 31st March FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E							
Basic Ratio (Rs.)	F113	F114	FILDE	FIIOL			
	4.2	6.0	6.6	7.0			
EPS	4.2	6.0	6.6	7.3			
Book Value per share	40	46	48	55			
Adjusted Book Value	39	43	49	53			
Dividend per share	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0			
Asset Quality (%)							
Gross NPAs	3.3	1.1	1.1	1.0			
Net NPAs	0.76	0.92	0.60	0.54			
PCR	74.2	45.1	49.4	53.9			
Profitability ratios (%)							
RoAE	11.3	14.1	13.9	14.0			
RoAA	1.0	1.3	1.2	1.2			
NIM	3.1	3.3	3.7	3.8			
Operating Profit Margin	12.2	14.8	17.5	20.1			
Net Profit Margin	9.9	11.9	11.5	11.4			
Cost to Income	68.6	62.9	58.5	53.9			

Source: Company data	, Arihant Research

Spread analysis (%)						
	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E		
Yield on advances	12.0	11.8	11.8	11.8		
Yield on investments	6.7	7.0	7.0	6.5		
Cost of deposits	7	7	7	7		
Cost of funds	6	7	7	7		
Spread	2.5	2.8	3.0	3.0		
Interest Income to AWF	9.57	9.72	10.10	10.26		
Net Interest Income to AWF	2.97	3.17	3.55	3.76		
Non Interest Income to AWF	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.3		
Operating Expense to AWF	2.87	2.75	2.80	2.70		
Operating Profit to AWF	1.3	1.6	2.0	2.3		
Net Profit to AWF	1.07	1.30	1.30	1.31		
Valuation ratios (x)						
P/E	28.3	19.4	17.9	16.2		
P/BV	2.9	2.6	2.3	2.1		
P/ABV	3.0	2.7	2.4	2.2		



Sector -Banking

Arihant Research Desk

E. research@arihantcapital.com T. 022-42254834

Head Office

#1011, Solitaire Corporate park, Building No. 10, 1st Floor, Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (E). Mumbai - 400093

Tel: (91-22) 42254800 Fax: (91-22) 42254880

Registered Office

E-5 Ratlam Kothi Indore - 452003, (M.P.) Tel: (91-731) 3016100 Fax: (91-731) 3016199

Stock Rating Scale

Absolute Return

Buy > 20%

Accumulate 12% to 20%

Hold 5% to 12%

Neutral -5% to 5%

Reduce < -5%

Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

ARIHANT capital markets ltd.

1011, Solitaire Corporate park , Building No. 10, 1st Floor,
Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road Chakala, Andheri (E) Mumbai - 400093
Tel. 022-42254800 Fax. 022-42254880
www.arihantcapital.com